

POOL RENTAL AGREEMENT

Please be advised of the following:

- All rental agreements must be submitted at least two (2) weeks before the event.
- Pool rentals will begin at 6:30pm and last until 8:30pm. All event participants must be gone by 9:00pm at the absolute latest.
- When using the pool, all pool rules apply. Lifeguards are the City of Wheeling's agents and have full authority to enforce rules as necessary. Two lifeguards will be present.
- The signatory, hereafter referred to as "the individual/organization," recognizes he/she will be responsible for maintaining order and controlling the conduct of all members or other persons using the facility.
- There shall be no tobacco products, beer, wine, liquor or other alcoholic beverages permitted on or about the premises.
- Food and/or drink are not permitted in or around the pool.
- The individual/organization agrees that they will not transfer or assign the rights established through this agreement unless they obtain prior written consent and approval from the City of Wheeling Parks and Recreation office.
- The individual/organization agrees to reimburse the City of Wheeling, at replacement cost, for any damages sustained to city property.
- The individual/organization agrees to indemnify and save harmless the City of Wheeling, its officers, agents, and employees, from any claims or causes of action which may arise out of the activity.
- The City of Wheeling and its officers, agents, and employees are not responsible for any lost or stolen property.
- The Parks & Recreation Department may impose any other restrictions as it deems appropriate.
- Failure to comply with the terms of this agreement, ordinances of the City of Wheeling, laws of the State of West Virginia, shall automatically terminate the privileges granted by this agreement, as well as subjecting the offender(s) and/or organization's officers or directors to criminal prosecution therefore.